performance indicator adjusted EBIT was amended in respect of the special items to be taken into account. This was due to the fact

that hedge accounting for CO2 forward contracts in the Steel Europe segment was discontinued at the beginning of the 2022 / 2023

 thyssenkrupp interim report 1st half 2022 / 2023

Condensed interim financial statements of the thyssenkrupp group | thyssenkrupp group – selected notes

57

fiscal year. As a result, changes in fair value are no longer recognized directly in equity but in the statement of income under cost of

sales. Contrary to the practice in the 1st quarter ended December 31, 2022, in the 1st half ended March 31, 2023 the resulting

effects are treated for the first time as a special item in the statement of income and therefore no longer impact the key performance

indicator adjusted EBIT. The adjusted EBIT for the Steel Europe segment and the thyssenkrupp group for the 1st quarter ended

December 31, 2022 has therefore been adjusted accordingly; in both cases, the adjustment reduced adjusted EBIT by a total of

€87 million compared with the amounts previously reported.

Compared with September 30, 2022, average capital employed decreased by €200 million to €1,018 million at Marine Systems,

while it increased by €87 million to €387 million at Multi Tracks as of March 31, 2023.

The column “Reconciliation” breaks down as following:

BREAKDOWN RECONCILIATION

million € Service Units Special Units Consolidation Reconciliation

1st half ended March 31, 2022

External sales 7 2 0 9

Internal sales within the group 101 16 (1,252) (1,135)

Sales 107 19 (1,252) (1,126)

EBIT 0 (10) (18) (29)

Adjusted EBIT 0 (10) (18) (28)

1st half ended March 31, 2023

External sales 10 1 (3) 8

Internal sales within the group 118 14 (1,049) (917)

Sales 127 15 (1,052) (909)

EBIT 12 (21) 23 14

Adjusted EBIT 13 (15) 23 21

2nd quarter ended March 31, 2022

External sales 3 2 0 5

Internal sales within the group 54 8 (628) (566)

Sales 57 10 (628) (560)

EBIT 3 (6) (10) (14)

Adjusted EBIT 2 (6) (10) (14)

2nd quarter ended March 31, 2023

External sales 4 1 (3) 2

Internal sales within the group 63 7 (554) (484)

Sales 67 8 (557) (483)

EBIT 9 (14) 5 (1)

Adjusted EBIT 9 (9) 5 4

 thyssenkrupp interim report 1st half 2022 / 2023

Condensed interim financial statements of the thyssenkrupp group | thyssenkrupp group – selected notes